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e V1 DDA SURVEY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1998
Manglende 0
Minimum 100
Maximum 100
Gennemsnit 100
Median 100

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 ROPER SURVEY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1998
Manglende 0
Minimum 1273
Maximum 1273
Gennemsnit 1273
Median 1273

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 CASEID
Sequence number generated by the Roper Center

o Case ID

» Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1998
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1998
Gennemsnit 1000
Median 1000

Standardafvigelse 577

e V4 MONTH
o Month

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1998 1 December
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V5 YEAR

o Year

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1998 11973
100

Svarprocent: 100



e V6 URBANIZATION

o Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 398 1 Capital
10 10 200 2 Suburbs

34 34 679 3 Provincial
towns (all
towns and
suburbs,
excluding
capital
suburbs,
with
roughly
500-600
households)

36 36 721 4 Rural
districts

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 SEX

o Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

49 49 978 1 Male

51 51 1020 2 Female
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 AGE
o Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 127 1 15-19 years
7 7 130 2 20-24 years
9 9 181 3 25-29 years
17 17 344 4 30-39 years
18 18 351 5 40-49 years
25 25 500 6 50-64 years

18 18 365 7 65 years or
more

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V9 MARITAL STATUS

o Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 303 1 Single
74 74 1480 2 Married

11 11 215 3 Formerly
married
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 R'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS



Respondents occupational status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 260 1 Worker,
unskilled

9 9 179 2 Worker,
skilled

17 17 332 3 Low rank
white collar
employee

7 7 149 4 Other
salaried
persons

3 3 53 5 Farmer,
independent

4 4 79 6 Retailer or
artisan,
independent

4 4 75 7 Other,
independent

7 7 137 8 Apprentice,
pupil,
student,
etc.

21 21 418 9 Pensioner or
other
persons
without
occupation

16 16 316 10 Married
woman
without
employment

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 R'S EDUCATION

o Respondents education

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 69 1377 1 Elementary
school

24 24 481 2 Secondary
school (General
Cert. of
Education)

7 7 133 3 Grammar
school/university

0 0 7 4 Refuse to
answer

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 R'S INCOME

o Respondents income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 356 10 D.Kr.

10 10 196 21-11,999
D.Kr.

13 13 262 312,000-
19,999
D.Kr.

9 9 174 4 20,000-

29,000
D.Kr.



9 9 185 5 30,000-
39,000
D.Kr.

10 10 208 6 40,000-
49,999
D.Kr.

14 14 276 7 50,000-
79,999
D.Kr.

6 6 111 8 80,000
D.Kr. or
more

12 12 230 9 Don't know,
refuse to
answer

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 FAMILY INCOME

o Total income of household (family)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 1 25 10-11,999
D.Kr.
8 8 167 2 12,000-
19,999
D.Kr.
7 7 145 3 20,000-

29,999
D.Kr.

5 5 108 4 30,000-
39,999
D.Kr.

9 9 184 540,000-
49,999
D.Kr.

27 27 539 6 50,000-

79,999
D.Kr.

20 20 405 7 80,000
D.Kr. or
more

21 21 425 8 Don't know,
refuse to
answer

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 HH'S OCCUPATIONAL STATUS

o Occupational status of head of household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 279 1 Worker,
unskilled

15 15 299 2 Worker,
skilled
17 17 334 3 Low rank
white collar
employee
11 11 214 4 Other
salaried
persons
6 6 112 5 Farmer,
independent
6 6 116 6 Retailer or
artisan,



7 7

2 2
23 23
1 1
100 100

Svarprocent: 100

131

40

460

13

1998

independent

7 Other,
independent
8 Apprentice,
pupil,
student,
etc.

9 Pensioner or
other
persons
without
employment

10 Married
woman
without
employment

e V15 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

o Total number of persons in household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 12
38 38
21 21
17 17
13 13
100 100

Svarprocent: 100

231
756

427

330

254

1998

1 One person

2 Two
persons

3 Three
persons

4 Four
persons

5 Five
persons or
more

e V16 TYPE OF DWELLING

o Type of dwelling

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

48 48
6 6

7 7

5 5
32 32
1 1

1 1
100 100

Svarprocent: 100

961

127

130

92

643

23

22
1998

1 House:
owned

2 House:
rented

3 Farm:
owned/rented

4 Flat in a
private house

5Flatin a
block

6 Freehold flat
or the like

7 Room

e V17 CHILDREN UNDER 15

o Number of children under 15

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

65 65
14 14
13 13

1293
289
254

1 No children
2 One child

3 Two
children



7 7 133 4 Three
children

1 1 29 5 Four
children or
more

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V18 NUMBER OF ADULTS (0.15)

o Number of adults (15 years or more)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 257 1 One adult
61 61 1214 2 Two adults

20 20 406 3 Three
adults

6 6 121 4 Four adults
or more

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V19 R'S POSITION IN H.HOLD

o Respondents position in household

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

41 41 829 1 Head of
household

47 47 942 2 Housewife
11 11 227 3 Other adult
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 HOUSEWIFE'S POSITION

o Position of housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 138 1 No
housewife

48 48 963 2 Housewife
without
employment

20 21 408 3 Housewife
with full-
time
employment

20 20 396 4 Housewife
with part-
time
employment

4 4 85 5 Helpmate
0 8 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 TOMORROW:VOTING INTENTIO

o If a general election was held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 23 339 1 Socialdemokratiet
(The Social
Democratic Party)

5 7 103 2 Radikale Venstre



(The Radical Liberal
Party)

4 5 79 3 Konservative (The
Conservative Party)

6 9 128 4 Venstre (The
Liberal Party)

2 2 36 5 Retsforbundet (The
Single-Tax Party)

2 2 32 6 Kommunister (The
Communist Party)

3 4 59 7 Socialistisk
Folkeparti (The
Socialist People's
Party)

4 5 80 8 Centrum-
demokraterne (The
Centre Democratic
Party)

9 12 176 9 Fremskridtspartiet
(The Progress
Party)

2 3 49 10 Kristeligt Folkeparti
(The Christian
People's Party)

1 1 12 11 Venstresocialisterne
(The Left-Wing
Socialists)

0 0 0 12 Slesvigsk Parti (The
Schleswig Party)

0 0 3 13 Other parties

4 5 79 14 No right of voting

7 10 140 15 Don't know which
party

5 7 109 16 Refuse to answer
which party

2 2 32 17 Would not vote
0 1 8 18 Other answers
27 534 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 73

e V22 BEEN TO ELEC.MEETING(S)?

o Have you been to an election meeting in connection with this election ? If yes: How many ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
93 93 1855 1 No
4 88 2 Yes, one
1 22 3 Yes, two
1 24 4 Yes, three

or more

0 0 1 5 Don't
remember

0 8 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 100

e V23 MEMB.OF POL.PARTY?

o Are you a member of a political party ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 261 1 Yes
86 87 1720 2 No
1 17 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1998



Svarprocent: 99

e V24 WHEN DECIDED?
N o t e : This question is only asked after 5 December.

o Did you make up your mind about the election early during the election campaign, approximately in the middle of the
election campaign or late during this campaign ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 64 898 1 Early

8 11 160 2 In the
middle of
the
campaign

15 21 301 3 Late

3 4 51 4 Don't
remember

29 588 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 71

e V25 SPEED LIMITS:FOR ALL

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? For all speed limits

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

52 52 1043 1 Chosen

48 48 955 2 Not chosen
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V26 SPEED LIMITS:FOR 110 KM/

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? In favour of 110 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

16 16 325 1 Chosen

84 84 1673 2 Not chosen
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V27 SPEED LIMITS:FOR 90 KM/H

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? In favour of 90 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 373 1 Chosen

81 81 1625 2 Not chosen
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100



e V28 SPEED LIMITS:FOR 70 KM/H

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? In favour of 70 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

10 10 201 1 Chosen

90 90 1797 2 Not chosen
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V29 SPEED LIMITS:AGAINST ALL

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Against all speed limits

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 146 1 Chosen
93 93 1852 2 Not chosen
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V30 FARTGR.: IMOD 110 KM/T

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Against 110 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 167 1 Chosen
92 92 1831 2 Not chosen
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V31 SPEED LIMITS:AG. 90 KM/H

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Against 90 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 122 1 Chosen
94 94 1876 2 Not chosen
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V32 SPEED LIMITS:AG. 70 KM/H

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Against 70 km/hour

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 197 1 Chosen
90 90 1801 2 Not chosen



100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V33 SPEED LIMITS:DON'T KNOW

o A motion about fixed speed limits is to be expected. The motion will probably be to the effect that maximum speed will
be 110 km/hour on motorways, 90 km on main roads and 70 km on other roads. Would you be in favour of these
speed limits and what limits would you possibly be for/against? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 164 1 Chosen
92 92 1834 2 Not chosen
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V34 DRIVER'S LICENSE?

o Do you have a drivers license ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 1 22 0 No code or
no data

56 56 1116 1Yes
43 43 860 2 No
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V35 HOW OFTEN DO R DRIVE?

o (Do you have a drivers license ?) If yes : Do you drive every day, regularly, now and then, seldom or never ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
31 54 616 1 Every day
13 23 266 2 Regularly

6 11 126 3 Now and
then

3 6 66 4 Seldom
3 6 63 5 Never
0 0 1 6 Don't know
43 860 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 57

e V36 PASSENGER CAR IN H.HOLD?
o Do you have a passenger car in your household ?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
66 68 1315 1 Yes
31 32 613 2 No

4 70 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 96

e V37 GOV:MAJORITY/MINORITY?
N o t e : This question is only asked after 5 December.

o We now know the election result. What is your opinion: should a majority or a minority government be formed ?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 40 574 1 Majority

government
23 32 459 2 Minority

government
21 29 414 3 Don't know
28 551 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 72

e V38 GOV.BE IN OFFICE 4 YEARS
N o t e : This question is only asked after 5 December.

o Do you think that the new government will be in office for the next four years, i.e. a normal election period, or do you
think that we are going to get a new election before that time ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 8 117 1 Will remain

in office for
4 years

55 76 1103 2 New
election

11 16 228 3 Don't know

28 550 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 72

e V39 IMPORT:PART.PROG/PERSON

o When voting for a party you may either find that the party programme is most important or you may find that the
persons representing the party are most important. What do you think is most important, the party programme or the
representatives of the party ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

72 73 1430 1 The party
programme

19 20 386 2 The
representatives
of the party

7 7 139 3 Don't know
2 43 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 98

e V40 WATCH ELEC.BROADCASTS?

o Have you watched any of the party political programmes (each party is entitled to one programme)? If yes : How
many did you watch: all of them, almost all, some, a few ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
30 31 606 1 All of them
31 31 612 2 Almost all
20 21 405 3 Some
9 10 188 4 Few
137 5 None

1 1 21 6 Don't
remember
1 29 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 99

e V41 1974:RISES IN PRICES?
o Do you think that the prices in 1974 will go up more than in 1973, or do you think they will go up less ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



83 84 1661 1 Will go up

more
9 9 178 2 Will go up
less
7 7 148 3 Don't know
1 11 0 Irrelevant

100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 99

e V42 1974:MORE UNEMPLOYMENT?

o Do you think unemployment will be higher or lower in 1974 than in 1973 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

80 80 1596 1 Will be
higher

4 4 89 2 Will be
lower

16 16 313 3 Don't know
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 100

e V43 1974:MORE STRIKES?

o Do you think we are going to get a year with more strikes and labour unrest than in 1973 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
57 58 1140 1 Yes
22 23 446 2 No
20 20 393 3 Don't know
1 19 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 99

e V44 1974:DK'S ECONOMY BETTER

o Do you think that Denmarks economic situation will be better or worse in 1974 than in 1973 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 262 1 Better
65 66 1301 2 Worse
21 21 411 3 Don't know
1 24 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1998

Svarprocent: 99

e V45 1974:HIGH.STAND.OF LIVIN

o Do you think that your standard of living will be higher or lower in 1974 or will it remain unchanged ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 136 1 Higher
58 58 1158 2 Unchanged
29 29 572 3 Lower
6 6 122 4 Don't know
1 10 0 Irrelevant
100 100 1998
Svarprocent: 99

e V46 1974:MORE PEACE IN WORLD

o Will there be more peace or less peace in the world in 1974 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



18
44
36
2
100

18
45
36

100

361
888
711
38
1998

Svarprocent: 98

1 More peace
2 Less peace
3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V47 1974:USSR STRONGER?

o Do you think that Russias power in the world will be increased or reduced in 1974 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

33
11
53
3
100

34
12
55

100

653
228
1056
61
1998

Svarprocent: 97

1 Increased
2 Reduced

3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V48 1974:USA STRONGER?

o Do you think that the USAs power in the world will be increased or reduced in 1974 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

21
23
52
3
100

22
24
54

100

428
465
1042
63
1998

Svarprocent: 97

1 Increased
2 Reduced

3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant

e V49 1974:CHINA STRONGER?

o Do you think that Chinas power in the world will be increased or reduced in 1974 ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

36
5
55
3
100

37
6
57

100

726
107
1107
58
1998

Svarprocent: 97

Universer

Univers

e Aldersgraenser

1 Increased
2 Reduced

3 Don't know
0 Irrelevant
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